#104 03/08/2022

(R-2022-300)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313954

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 2 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$13,000 TO THE HOUSE OF MEXICO FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 establishes guidelines and uniform eligibility requirements for funding Community Projects, Programs and Services with non-profit community organizations and public agencies for community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the House of Mexico has requested funding for its kitchen build-out; and WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to pay for the following kitchen items and installation: sink, faucet, plumbing, garbage disposal, stove, oven, microwave, and refrigerator; and

WHEREAS, the House of Mexico's request for funding for the kitchen build-out will benefit the public in promoting educational and cultural programs, and to share, celebrate, educate, and promote the rich art, culture and history to San Diego and its many visitors; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 3, 5, 7, and 8 recommend a total allocation of \$13,000 to the House of Mexico for the purposes set forth in this resolution, attributed as follows: Council District 3 – \$5,000; Council District 5 – \$1,500; Council District 7 – \$1,500; and Council District 8 – \$5,000; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2022 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the House of Mexico (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$13,000 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 313954.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$5,000 from Council District 3: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1103110003; \$1,500 from Council District 5: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1105110005; \$1,500 from Council District 7: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1107110007; and \$5,000 from Council District 8: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1108110008, for a

total of \$13,000, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney /s/ David J. Karlin By David J. Karlin Senior Deputy City Attorney DJK:cm February 8, 2022

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of \_\_\_\_\_ MAR 08 2022 meeting of \_\_\_\_\_

**ELIZABETH S. MALAND** City Clerk

Or.Dept: Council Districts 3, 5, 7, and 8

CC No. 300014578 Doc. No.: 2886995

Vetoed: (date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			<del> </del>	CERTIFICATE (	OF UNALLOT	TED BALA	ANCE	<del></del>	3000014578			
		ORIGINATING							PT. IO.: 1103, 1105, 1107, 1108			
the Tr	easury, o	Y CERTIFY that r is anticipated to	the money recome into the	quired for the allotm Treasury, and is o	nent of funds therwise una	for the p llotted.	urpose set forth in t					
Amout	nt:						Fund	·	<u></u>			
Purpo.	se:											
								<del></del>				
Date:		By:										
					ACCOUNTING DATA		··········	COMPINOQUERS DE	FACINENT			
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount			
	<del> </del>			<del> </del>				<del>                                     </del>	+			
				-			···· ·					
					<u> </u>		<del></del>	TOTAL AMOUNT				
								TOTAL AMOUNT	·			
conformation the money	mity with ct, that su credit of t s anticipa	the requirement afficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob a from which th	r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr to the credit of said	Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha d appropriation	sufficient r wally in th at the saic	f the City of San Die moneys have been a e Treasury, or are a I money now actuall nerwise unencumbe	appropriated for th anticipated to come y in the Treasury,	e purpose of said e into the Treasury,			
NOT TO I	Exceed:	<u>\$13,000.00</u>										
√endor	<b>:</b> :	The House of Me	exico									
Purpose:		Kitchen Build-out										
Date:		February 4, 2022 By: Alyssa Yepez COMPROLLER'S OPPRIMENT										
					CCOUNTING DATA							
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Arca	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	was	Original Amount			
Item 1	100000	Publica Program	Internat Order	OTHR-00000000-GG		1103	1103110003		\$5,000.00			
2	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1105	1105110005		\$1,500.00			
3	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1107	1107110007	<del> </del>	\$1,500.00			
4	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1108	1108110008		\$5,000.00			
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$13,000.00			
						_			FUND OVERRIDE			
C-361 (R)	EV 7-09)											

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Dieg	go on <u>M</u> /	AR 0 8 2022	_, by the following vote:						
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused						
Joe LaCava	Z									
Jennifer Campbell	$\mathbb{Z}$									
Stephen Whitburn	otag									
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🗾									
Marni von Wilpert	Ø									
Chris Cate	Z									
Raul A. Campillo	Z									
Vivian Moreno	Z									
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\square$									
Date of final passage <u>MAR 2 2 2022</u> .  (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)										
date the approved resolution	Was I Cluffit	eu to the Om	ce of the city cit	i K.,						
			TODD GL	ORIA						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.								
			ELIZABETH S	MALAND						
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.								
		A	. ~							
		Ву	nnie Tatti	Deputy						
		05554	. Cit. Clark Car D	in an California						
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California								
	İ		er R <b>3139</b> 5							
				<b>* 4</b> !!						